
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 18 SEPTEMBER 2018
TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors D Abbott, S Bull, M Casey, G Cutting, B Deering, 
I Devonshire, H Drake, Mrs D Hollebon, J Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
P Moore, M Stevenson and N Symonds

Substitutes

(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk
01279 502172

Conservative Group: Councillors D Andrews, P Kenealy, 
C Snowdon and K Warnell

Public Document Pack

mailto:lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or being 
considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or not, 
subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means spouse or 
civil partner, a person with whom they are living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom they are living as if they were civil partners) within the 
descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstanc
[...]
s a large attendance, an additional 30 members of the public can be 
accommodated in Room 27 (standing room only), again on a “first come, first 
served” basis, to view the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can check if the 
extra space will be available by emailing democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or 
calling the Council on 01279 655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services. 
 

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Executive Member - Presentation 

There will be a presentation from the Executive Member of Development 
Management and Council Support on Complaints and Customer feedback.

2. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 18)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 
2018

4. Chairman's Announcements 

5. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.

6. Draft Community Transport Strategy 2018 - 2021 (Pages 19 - 34)

7. Economic Development Vision: Update 2016/17 to 2019/21 (Pages 35 - 
46)

8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 47 - 64)

9. Urgent Items 



To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely 
to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



OS OS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 10 
JULY 2018, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors S Bull, M Casey, G Cutting, 
B Deering, I Devonshire, H Drake, J Jones, 
P Moore, M Stevenson and N Symonds

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors K Crofton, T Page, M Pope and 
P Ruffles

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

Jonathan Geall - Head of 
Housing and 
Health

Helen Standen - Director

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Scott Crudgington - Chief Executive, 
Stevenage Borough 
Council

Richard Protheroe - Stevenage Borough 
Council

Clare Fletcher - Stevenage Borough 
Council

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OS OS

Rob Gregory - Stevenage Borough 
Council

Paul Tyler - Stevenage Borough 
Council

80  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors D Abbott and Mrs D Hollebon.

81  MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018 were 
considered.  Councillor J Jones  requested an amendment 
to Minute 54 (Proposed Capital Development of Hertford 
Theatre and Surrounding Areas) as follows:

 Paragraph 11, third line after the word “had”, insert 
“without consultation with Members and Local 
Members”.

 Councillor M Stevenson also requested an 
amendment:

 Paragraph 11, ninth line after the word “generation”, 
a new sentence be inserted as follows.  “Councillor M 
Stevenson commented that she had been involved as 
part of the Health and Wellbeing Forum”.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor M Casey that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 June 2018 as now amended, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion was 
declared CARRIED.

Page 8



OS OS

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 June 2018 as now amended, be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

82  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed Officers from Stevenage Borough 
Council to the meeting.

The Chairman reminded Members that in the interests of 
transparency of decision making, recommendations 
needed to be moved and seconded other than for 
presentations and items for noting.

The Chairman also reminded Members that under the 
GDPR (General Data Protection Regulations), it was the 
responsibility of Members to ensure that reports with 
confidential papers were disposed of safely and not 
recycled.  He added that the Democratic Services Offic
[...]
tion of this on IT management.  Mr Tyler 
explained that £386K was retained by EHDC and how this 
was broken down to support various services, e.g. 
Revenues and Benefits.

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 

Page 10



OS OS

clarification on the potential impact if each Council did not 
have a shared service arrangement.  Mr Crudgington 
referred to the impact on data integration, the need to 
develop data centres and the re-employment of staff who 
had TUPE’d over.

The Director explained that if both Councils had continued 
to provide separate IT services, then annual costs would 
have risen year on year and that it was unlikely that 
savings would have been achieved.  She explained that 
both Councils now had significant resilience through a 
variety of means and of the importance of investment. The 
Director added that the emerging ICT strategy would 
inform the direction of travel over the years and provide an 
indication of what investment levels were needed.

Councillor B Deering thanked the Officers for the report.  
He was concerned to read (in paragraph 6.11) that projects 
and business as usual work was “uncontrolled” and how 
this had impacted on maintaining day to day services.  He 
expressed concern about the decision to extend the 
partnership arrangement to 31 March 2019 to enable a 
revised agreement for a further three years to be approved 
by both Councils.  Councillor Deering suggested that  
Officers should  provide further information including 
extraction costs,  to see if EHDC wanted to carry on with 
the shared arrangement .

The Director referred Members to the ever changing 
environment of IT and the anticipated review following the 
appointment of a new Shared Service Technology 
(Transformation) Manager.

She explained that a separate arrangement would mean 
increased staff costs at both sites.  

Page 11



OS OS

Councillor M Casey commented that it appeared to him 
that the savings achieved had been spent on equipment 
and licences.  He sought and was provided with 
clarification in relation to the suggestion that a third 
Council might be encouraged to join the shared service 
arrangement.

Councillor M Pope felt that there had been a lack of 
planning in the infrastructure phase due to the increase in 
costs in the life of the shared service arrangements.  The 
Director explained that the significant investment in 
supplies and services was necessary to ensure that the 
Council had the right platform for its services and 
residents.  She explained that without the right platform, it 
could not move forward and  there was a need to 
continually invest.  

The Director was keen to see what proposals the new IT 
Manager might have in relation to the ICT strategy and 
both Councils’ vision.  She explained that she would be 
happy to report back in terms of the developments.

Councillor M Stevenson sought and was provided with 
clarification by Mr Protheroe (SBC) on the use of 
consultants in the past and whether this would increase.

The Committee Chairman queried what other platforms 
had been considered.  Mr Tyler explained that many 
applications centred on Microsoft and it was important to 
consider how other applications could be supported in 
terms of the whole.

Councillor B Deering queried whether the Council might 
consider outsourcing or privatising this service, adding that 

Page 12



OS OS

it was important to have a system which delivered what 
was needed.  The Director commented that she was happy 
to review options.

Mr Crudgington acknowledged that there were some areas 
where improvements could be made.

Councillors N Symonds commented on the unreliability of 
the service and its potential vulnerability.  Mr Crudgington 
stated that they were doing all they could to improve 
resilience.  

Councillor M Pope sought and was provided with 
clarification by Mr Tyler (SBC) about projects to build on 
resilience.  

Councillor H Drake was concerned about having to adopt 
different approaches to different projects because 
Stevenage had some specific needs which EHDC did not.  
She stressed the need for consolidation.  The Director 
assured her that synergies were discussed when any 
decisions needed to be made to buy new systems, adding 
that both Councils did a lot of things the same but some 
things differently.

The Committee Chairman sought and was provided with 
clarification by Mr Tyler (SBC) on the issue of GDPR and 
how and what data should be retained, anonymising data 
and shoring up security systems.   

Councillor I Devonshire praised the support provided by IT 
staff.  He was surprised that the “Cloud” could not be used 
to store data.  Mr Crudgington explained the difficulties 
moving from Office 365 to a corporate environment and 
the need to ensure all systems could interact with one 

Page 13



OS OS

another. 

The Director explained that moving forward, it would be 
necessary to get the views of the new IT (Transformation) 
Manager.  She anticipated being able to circulate Members 
with further information by Christmas 2018 and then set 
up another special meeting.  This was supported.

The Committee Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked 
all those concerned for the update.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor M Casey that the recommendations as detailed, 
be supported including a recommendation to report back 
by Christmas 2018.  After being put to the meeting and a 
vote taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that (A) the value for money 
assessment of the Shared IT Service be noted;  

(B) current proposals to help ensure continued 
value for money be supported; and 

(C) Officers report back with an update by 
Christmas 2018.

84  SHARED SERVICES UPDATE: CCTV

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report on the 
shared service arrangements currently in place, hosted by 
Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) through which CCTV 
cameras in the District were monitored. 

The Head of Housing and Health provided an update on 

Page 14



OS OS

the background of the CCTV partnership, what cameras 
were deployed, profits and losses incurred by the trading 
arm owned by the four partners and how this was   
apportioned.  The Head of Housing and Health explained 
why the trading arm had been established and the 
potential for developing the service commercially.

Councillor J Jones praised the CCTV partnership and 
queried whether the service could be utilised by 
Buntingford Town Council.  The Head of Housing and 
Health explained the costs of running the service and 
confirmed that it could be extended.  He agreed to discuss 
the matter further with the Member or the Town Council.

An update was provided in relation to the governance 
review and the development of a business plan for growth 
to accommodate the demands for CCTV assistance.

In response to a query from Councillor N Symonds, the 
Head of Housing and Health explained that mobile 
cameras were moved to the best vantage points and 
power sources possible.    

Clarification was sought and provided by Ms Fletcher (SBC) 
regarding the profit and losses made by the CCTV 
Partnership’s trading arm and how these were distributed.  
She explained that there had been a small surplus last year 
and that the partnership needed to look at the costs of the 
partnership and the most tax efficient methods for the 
company to work, particularly in relation to acquiring 
cameras and how and where the costs should be 
accounted whether within the company or the Partnership 
itself.

The benefits of hard wired systems versus mobile 

Page 15



OS OS

arrangements were discussed.  It was noted that the 
governance review would be completed by the autumn 
2018.  The Head of Housing and Health anticipated being 
able to report back to Members in September 2018.
It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor B Deering that the recommendations as 
detailed, be supported.  After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the recommendations were declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that (A) the shared CCTV arrangements 
detailed in the report be noted and Members’ 
comments be taken on board by the Head of 
Housing and Health for consideration at an 
operational level;

(B) the reviews of the operational and governance 
aspects of the shared CCTV service currently under 
way be acknowledged and Members’ comments be 
taken on board by the Head of Housing and Health; 
and

(C) the Head of Housing and Health submit a report 
to Members to consider the outcome of the reviews.

At 8.49pm, the meeting was adjourned.  The meeting 
reconvened at 8.55pm.

85  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Councillor M Allen moved, and Councillor M Casey  
seconded, a motion that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of Minute 
86 – Potential Kingsmead Scheme, on the grounds that it 

Page 16



OS OS

involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act.  After being put to the meeting, and a vote taken, 
the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED – that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
Minute  86 (Potential Kingsmead Scheme) on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said act.

86  POTENTIAL KINGSMEAD SCHEME

The Head of Housing and Health provided a presentation 
on the potential for the improvement  and/or 
redevelopment of the Pinehurst Community Centre, the 
adjacent shop and flats on the site referred to as the 
Kingsmead site.  He provided background information on 
the history of the site and its configuration, key issues and 
opportunities arising from the options appraisal. 

Members considered three possible initial options:

 refurbishment of the community centre and shop 
with no changes to the residential flats;

 disposal of the site to a housing association  or 
developer; and

 Council-led redevelopment of the site.

The advantages and disadvantages of each option were 
debated at length.

Page 17



OS OS

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by 
Councillor B Deering that the recommendations as 
detailed, be supported.  After being put to the meeting and 
a vote taken, the recommendations were declared 
CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the Executive be advised that the 
Committee support:

(A) the option of a council-led redevelopment of 
the site as detailed in the report;

(B) Officers be requested to conduct more detailed 
financial modelling.

 

The meeting closed at 9.37 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 18



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 

REPORT BY JONATHAN GEALL, HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

DRAFT COMMUNITY TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2018 – 2021

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report introduces, in draft form, the council’s first 
Community Transport Strategy. The report outlines the 
proposed vision for community transport in East Herts along 
with the council’s three key priorities; to provide practical 
support and advice to those considering the need for 
community transport in their locality, to assist with funding new 
and existing services and to promote the importance of 
community transport.

 Members’ views are sought prior to seeking Council’s approval 
of the Strategy. 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION:  That:

(A) the contents of the draft Community Transport Strategy 
be reviewed and Members’ provide comments to the 
Head of Housing and Health to consideration; and

(B) Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends the 
draft Community Transport
[...]
 report, dedicated meeting etc) to 
achieve the likely outcome.  The outcome must be proportionate 
to the cost of carrying out the review.

Suggested witnesses, documentation and consultation required

Will this investigation / review contribute to one or more of the 
Council’s Strategic Priorities?  If so, which (please tick)?

Improve the health and wellbeing of our communities

Enhance the quality of people’s lives

Enable a flourishing local economy

Page 62



3

Will this investigation / review meet one of the criteria 
below?  If so, which (please tick)?

Public Interest: The issue has been identified as a concern by 
local people 

Impact (Value): The issue will make a significant difference to 
the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of 
residents, and has the potential for outcomes that could lead 
to real improvements  

Relevance: The issue is relevant and does not duplicate 
existing work being undertaken elsewhere

Partnership working or external scrutiny: The issue 
involves moving towards collective action and community 
leadership

Would you like to be involved in the investigation / review?

Yes No

Date of request: Signed:

Please return this form to:  Scrutiny Officer, East Herts Council, 
Wallfields, Pegs Lane, Hertford, SG13 8EQ  Email: 
fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 63

mailto:fiona.corcoran@eastherts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Draft Community Transport Strategy 2018 - 2021
	Draft Community Transport Strategy 2018 - 2021 ERP A (Implications)
	Draft Community Transport Strategy 2018 - 2021 ERP B (Strategy)

	7 Economic Development Vision: Update 2016/17 to 2019/21
	Economic Development Vision - Update 2016-17 to 2019-20 ERP A (Implications)
	Economic Development Vision - Update 2016-17 to 2019-20 ERP B (Vision and Action Plan)

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Work Programme Report ERP A (Implications)
	Work Programme Report ERP B (Programme)
	Work Programme Report ERP C (pr

Minutes of the meeting

OS

PRESENT:

0S

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 18
SEPTEMBER 2018, AT 7.00 PM

Councillor M Allen (Chairman)
Councillors D Abbott, S Bull, M Casey,

G Cutting, B Deering, | Devonshire,

H Drake, Mrs D Hollebon, | Jones,

M Stevenson, N Symonds and K Warnell

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, S Bell, G Jones and

S Rutland-Barsby

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn

Claire Carter

Andrew Figgis

Jonathan Geall

Chris Smith

Ben Wood

310

Democratic
Services Officer
Service Manager -
Community
Wellbeing and
Partnerships
Economic
Development
Officer

Head of Housing
and Health
Business
Engagement
Manager

Head of
Communications,



OS

193

0S

Strategy and
Policy

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - PRESENTATION

The Executive Member for Development Management and
Council Support gave a presentation summarising the
results of the Mystery Shopping exercise which had been
carried out towards the end of last year. The Executive
Member provided an overview of the feedback received.

Councillor N Symonds thanked the Executive Member for
her presentation and queried whether the mystery
shopping was done before the need to refer to the
requirements of the GDPR. It was her view that the
dialogue on phone message was too long and that other
Councils included an option to opt out by pressing the
keypad.

Councillor M Stevenson queried whether the customer
services staff taking calls, were permanent and whether
training had been given. The Executive Member explained
that it was a mixture of staff.

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy
explained that the point of the exercise was to deliberately
ask complicated questions to establish where weaknesses
lay and to make sure everyone was equipped to answer
questions. He added that the feedback had been very
helpful and overall, the results had been positive, but that
further work was needed in relation to a uniform and more
professional approach.

In response to a query from Councillor B Deering, the Head
of Communications, Strategy and Policy explained that

311



OS

193

0S

over the years, there had been a move from a federated
customer service model dealing with service specific
questions, to a central customer services approach.

In response to a comment by Councillor G Cutting on call
monitoring, the Head explained that it was possible to cut
in and listen in on calls but that the Council did not record.
Councillor N Symonds explained that it should be borne in
mind that answering Council Tax benefits calls could take
longer to answer. Councillor | Jones hoped that customer
services did not read from a crib sheet and spoke of the
need to maintain a friendly approach.

The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked the
Executive Member of Development Management and
Council Support for her presentation.

RESOLVED - that the presentation be received.

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - PRESENTATION

The Executive Member for Development Management and
Council Support gave a presentation summarising the
results of the Mystery Shopping exercise which had been
carried out towards the end of last year. The Executive
Member provided an overview of the feedback received.

Councillor N Symonds thanked the Executive Member for
her presentation and queried whether the mystery
shopping was done before the need to refer to the
requirements of the GDPR. It was her view that the
dialogue on phone message was too long and that other
Councils included an option to opt out by pressing the
keypad.

312



OS

0S

Councillor M Stevenson queried whether the customer
services staff taking calls, were permanent and whether
training had been given. The Executive Member explained
that it was a mixture of staff.

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy
explained that the point of the exercise was to deliberately
ask complicated questions to establish where weaknesses
lay and to make sure everyone was equipped to answer
questions. He added that the feedback had been very
helpful and overall, the results had been positive, but that
further work was needed in relation to a uniform and more
professional approach.

In response to a query from Councillor B Deering, the Head
of Communications, Strategy and Policy explained that
over the years, there had been a move from a federated
customer service model dealing with service specific
questions, to a central customer services approach.

In response to a comment by Councillor G Cutting on call
monitoring, the Head explained that it was possible to cut
in and listen in on calls but that the Council did not record.
Councillor N Symonds explained that it should be borne in
mind that answering Council Tax benefits calls could take
longer to answer. Councillor | Jones hoped that customer
services did not read from a crib sheet and spoke of the
need to maintain a friendly approach.

The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked the
Executive Member of Development Management and

Council Support for her presentation.

RESOLVED - that the presentation be received.

313



OS

194

195

196

197

0S

APOLOGY

An apology for absence was received on behalf of
Councillor P Moore. It was noted that Councillor K Warnell
was substituting on behalf of Councillor P Moore.

MINUTES

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by
Councillor M Casey that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 10 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman. After being put the meeting and a
vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on
10 July 2018 be confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed Councillor S Bell, the new
Member for Watton at Stone to the meeting.

The Chairman referred to a number of housekeeping
issues in relation to the fire alarm, exits, the need to
silence mobile devices and the unisex toilets outside of the
Council Chamber.

The Chairman also reminded Members of the need to
move and second recommendations.

DRAFT COMMUNITY TRANSPORT STRATEGY 2018 - 2021

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a Draft
Community Transport Strategy report covering the period

314



OS

0S

2018 - 21. He explained that community transport was an
element of Council activities and played a key part of the
Council's approach to health and wellbeing in the district,
particularly to vulnerable residents. The Services Manager,
Community Wellbeing and Partnerships provided an
overview of the proposed vision for community transport.

Councillor J Jones welcomed the approach, especially in
Buntingford, which he said had poor bus services to the
town and outlining villages. Councillor ] Jones referred to
some voluntary services which struggled to get volunteers
especially from younger people.

Councillor S Bull commented that car ownership was lower
in Buntingford and that it was in desperate need of
improved transport in the town and villages. He referred
to the difficulties people faced to get to clinics and the
need for the Council to get behind community transport.
Councillor | Devonshire said that it was not just about
transport in rural areas in the daytime, as it was needed in
the evening.

Councillor G Cutting applauded the approach adding that
high car ownership in an area did not necessarily reflect
high incomes but could be out of necessity, as family
members might work out of the district or work difficult
shift patterns. Councillor N Symonds concurred with this
viewpoint. She said that Silverleys Ward had the highest
car ownership in Bishop’s Stortford and that Central Ward
had the lowest car usage.

Councillor M Stevenson and the Committee Chairman
sought and were provided with clarification in relation to a
query about funding the initiative from the viewpoint of
start-up funding and over time. Councillor M Casey felt

315



OS

0S

that the budget figures needed more detail, especially in
relation to service costs and users.

The Head of Housing and Health explained that what was
before Members was an action plan and accepted that it
needed more detail. He explained that, initially, the
initiative would be funded from capital, some schemes
might qualify for match funding and the possibility of
using some Section 106 monies.

Councillor H Drake referred to the social isolation people
suffered, particularly young people in villages who might
not have parents to take them places. The Head of
Housing and Health explained that the strategy aimed to
enable partners to come forward with ideas which could
work in the locality including town and parishes.

Councillor S Bull sought and was provided with clarification
on how the strategy would be disseminated to
communities.

Councillor K Warnell suggested that more work should be
done with schools and the congestion caused by school
runs. The Head of Housing and Health confirmed that
there were ongoing discussions with the County Council
regarding school transport.

The Head of Housing and Health confirmed that the
proposal could be managed from existing staff resources.

The Committee Chairman thanked Officers for their
summary.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by
Councillor ] Jones that that the recommendations as

316



OS

198

detailed, be supported. After being put the meeting and a
vote taken, the recommendations were declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that (A) the contents of the draft
Community Transport Strategy be supported and
Members’ provide comments to the Head of
Housing and Health; and

(B) the draft Community Transport Strategy be
recommended to Council for approval and adoption.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT VISION: UPDATE 2016/17 TO
2019/21

The Executive Member for Economic Development
submitted a report on the progress made in supporting the
Council’'s economic vision. The Head of Communications,
Strategy and Policy provided an overview of the themes
and actions to be progressed. He explained the impact of
Brexit and the unknown challenges to be faced in
supporting businesses, the need to diversity and expand
on progress so far.

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy provided
an overview of the success of “Launch Pad” and plans to
expand the initiative into Hertford and Ware areas and the
challenges in finding suitable accommodation.

The Business Engagement Manager acknowledged that
ongoing use of Charrington’s House would eventually be
affected by other local development projects (such as Old
River Lane) and that Officers were actively looking more for
commercial space in Bishop's Stortford. The Head of
Communications, Strategy and Policy referred to the
increasing loss of commercial space to residential and how

317

0S



OS

0S

this was being achieved.

Councillor N Symonds sought and was provided with
clarification on the criteria and application process for
those seeking a place at Launch Pad.

Members acknowledged the success of Launch Pad and
supported its vision to expand and search for alternative
premises in other towns in the District.

Councillor B Deering supported Officers’ attempts to
maintain employment space. He referred to the fact that
as the Council did not have to pay rent, Launch Pad
effectively created a value from “dead” rental space. He
endorsed the approach to find suitable premises to
expand in Hertford and Ware and urged Officers to work
with planning colleagues.

In response to a query from Councillor M Stevenson and
widening types of business supported, the Business
Engagement Manger explained that the space was
designed to support a range of people.

Councillor H Drake supported the view that the scope
should be widened and referred to the numbers
commuting from Bishop’s Stortford and the need to
challenge developers when they sought a change of use
from commercial to residential on the basis of “no
demand”.

The possibility of using Northgate End and Old River Lane
proposals in Bishop's Stortford as part of the Launch Pad
expansion was debated.

Councillor S Bell referred to multi-national companies

318



OS

moving out from London to Cambridge and Stansted
Airport and queried the possibility of “piggy-backing” onto
these expansion ideas along the M11 corridor. The Head
of Communications, Strategy and Policy acknowledged this
and said that Officers needed to investigate this further.

Councillor K Warnell commented that 4.5m people
commuted from Bishop's Stortford station a year and
spoke of the need to try and capture and accommodate
some of these commuters.

The Committee Chairman queried whether it was possible
to trademark the name “Launch Pad”. He thanked Officers
for the work done in relation to:

e the Eastern Plateau Rural Development Programme
(RDP) and the success in being allocated an
additional grant;

e Digital innovation and investment in broadband for
rural areas;

e supporting Business Improvement in Bishop's
Stortford; and

e Hertfordshire's Visitor economy success.

The Head of Communications, Strategy and Policy referred
to the challenges of broadband provision in rural areas
and the fact that some areas were not viable to operators.
He referred to the fact that Officers were in the process of
considering a bid to be a test case for 5G provision
alongside others in the Digital Innovation Zone.

It was moved by Councillor M Allen and seconded by
Councillor B Deering that the progress made in terms of
the Council’'s Economic Development Vision be supported.
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the

319

0S



OS

199

0S

recommendation was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the progress made in terms of the
Council’'s Economic Development Vision be
supported.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
submitted a report setting out the draft Work Programme.
The Democratic Services Officer explained that the
programme had been amended in the light of suggestions
made at the last meeting.,

It was moved by Councillor Mrs D Hollebon and seconded
by Councillor D Abbott that the recommendation, as
detailed, be supported. After being put to the meeting and
a vote taken, the recommendation was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the work programme be approved.

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm

CRAITMIAN e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenes

Date

320



